

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN K. WALTON, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

VIRGINIA INTERNATIONAL TERMINALS, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF

Lance A. Jackson
Counsel of Record
MONTAGNA KLEIN CAMDEN, L.L.P.
425 Monticello Avenue
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 622-8100
ljackson@montagnalaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The State court judgment does not rest on an adequate and independent State law ground.....	1
II. Because enforceability of the schedule of rates to override provisions of State law that make Walton's suit timely depends on the Shipping Act, pre-emption is the issue.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6
<i>Commercial Constr. Specialties, Inc. v. ACM Constr. Management Corp.</i> , 242 Va. 102, 405 S.E.2d 852 (1991).....	2
<i>Fed. Commerce & Navigation Co. v. Calumet Harbor Terminals, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 437 (7 th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Hudson v. Jarrett</i> , 269 Va. 24, 606 S.E.2d 827 (2005).....	3
<i>Moore v. Va. Int'l Terminals, Inc.</i> , 283 Va. 232, 720 S.E.2d 117 (2012).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Mazyck</i> , 273 Va. 630, 643 S.E.2d 172 (2007).....	1
<i>Progressive Constr. Co. v. Thumm</i> , 209 Va. 24, 161 S.E.2d 687 (1968).....	1
<i>Spectra-4, LLP v. Uniwest Commer. Realty, Inc.</i> , 290 Va. 36, 772 S.E.2d 290 (2015).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY MATERIALS	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	6
42 U.S.C. § 40501(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 9658.....	6
Virginia Code § 62.1-128.....	3
Virginia Code § 62.1-132.10.....	2
